ORDINANCE NO. _____ - 2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CIVIL SERVICE AUTHORIZED STRENGTH BY CREATING ONE (1) CLASSIFIED POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, GRADE 523E, IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND PUBLIC WORKS. CREATING ONE (1) CLASSIFIED POSITION OF INTELLIGENCE SPECIALIST SUPERVISOR, GRADE 521E, IN THE DIVISION OF POLICE, ABOLISHING ONE (1) CLASSIFIED POSITION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPECIALIST SENIOR, GRADE 518N, IN THE DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS, ABOLISHING ONE (1) UNCLASSIFIED POSITION OF INFORMATION SECURITY ENGINEER SENIOR, GRADE 533E, IN THE DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ABOLISHING ONE (1) UNCLASSIFIED POSITION OF VICTIM'S ADVOCATE, GRADE 518N, IN THE DIVISION OF POLICE, ABOLISHING ONE (1) UNCLASSIFIED POSITION OF PROGRAM SPECIALIST NE, GRADE 514N, IN THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, AND TRANSFERRING ONE (1) UNCLASSIFIED POSITION OF COMMUNITY RE-ENTRY ADVOCATE, GRADE 517N, TO THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF DEVELOPMENT OFFICER, AND TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT, EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2026, ALL EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

Section 1 – That subsection line number 840.065 in the classified civil service authorized strength be and hereby is deleted.

Section 2 – That the following subsection line number in the classified civil service

authorized strength be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

370.020 2 112 523E Administrative Officer

Section 3 – That the following subsection line number in the classified civil service

authorized strength be and hereby is created to read as follows:

550.011 1 925 521E Intelligence Specialist Supervisor

Section 4 – That subsection line numbers 080.020 and 610.030 in the unclassified

civil service authorized strength be and hereby are deleted.

Section 5 – That the following subsection line number in the unclassified civil

service authorized strength be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

550.004 1 161 518N Victim's Advocate

Section 6 – That the incumbent to the position of Community Reentry Advocate,

Tara Estes, be and hereby is transferred from the Office of the Mayor, to the Office of the

Chief Development Officer, at her respective current pay grade and rate of pay, to expire December 31, 2026.

Section 7 – That this Ordinance shall become effective July 1, 2024.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLISHED:

1104-24:GET:4861-6614-7830, v. 1